## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
WACHOVIA BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, AS ADMINISTRATIVE AGENT	11/20/2007

## RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	DJO, LLC
Street Address:	1430 DECISION STREET
City:	VISTA
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	92081

## PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 189

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	4493316
Patent Number:	4531515
Patent Number:	4628918
Patent Number:	4628945
Patent Number:	4643176
Patent Number:	4697583
Patent Number:	4729370
Patent Number:	4768500
Patent Number:	4776326
Patent Number:	4777941
Patent Number:	4787381
Patent Number:	4796610
Patent Number:	4850877
Patent Number:	4872448
Patent Number:	4938777
	DATENT

PATENT "
REEL: 020196 FRAME: 0931

500414078

Patent Number:	4940045
Patent Number:	4989337
Patent Number:	5000170
Patent Number:	5046490
Patent Number:	5063917
Patent Number:	5083553
Patent Number:	5113877
Patent Number:	5125400
Patent Number:	5139474
Patent Number:	5148606
Patent Number:	5170783
Patent Number:	5176623
Patent Number:	5195940
Patent Number:	5213564
Patent Number:	5215517
Patent Number:	5217431
Patent Number:	5230335
Patent Number:	5259384
Patent Number:	5277695
Patent Number:	5292303
Patent Number:	5309898
Patent Number:	5314455
Patent Number:	5316547
Patent Number:	5324318
Patent Number:	5330410
Patent Number:	5330419
Patent Number:	5352189
Patent Number:	5368549
Patent Number:	5383844
Patent Number:	5383845
Patent Number:	5385534
Patent Number:	5387185
Patent Number:	5389065
Patent Number:	5407420
Patent Number:	5409449 <b>PATENT</b>

Patent Number:	5409451
Patent Number:	5413142
Patent Number:	5415625
Patent Number:	5441533
Patent Number:	5443444
Patent Number:	5454383
Patent Number:	5456659
Patent Number:	5458130
Patent Number:	5458565
Patent Number:	5466250
Patent Number:	5487759
Patent Number:	5492133
Patent Number:	5496262
Patent Number:	5501659
Patent Number:	5505668
Patent Number:	5520622
Patent Number:	5527268
Patent Number:	5542911
Patent Number:	5547459
Patent Number:	5577998
Patent Number:	5586970
Patent Number:	5588955
Patent Number:	5611773
Patent Number:	5620411
Patent Number:	5645671
Patent Number:	5651363
Patent Number:	5656226
Patent Number:	5662596
Patent Number:	5674188
Patent Number:	5697962
Patent Number:	5733321
Patent Number:	5741220
Patent Number:	5752924
Patent Number:	5766140
Patent Number:	5766174 <b>PATENT</b>

Patent Number:	5785656
Patent Number:	5792084
Patent Number:	5833639
Patent Number:	5843145
Patent Number:	5853381
Patent Number:	5865841
Patent Number:	5873848
Patent Number:	5879301
Patent Number:	5921946
Patent Number:	5980561
Patent Number:	5993405
Patent Number:	6027468
Patent Number:	6110133
Patent Number:	6110137
Patent Number:	6117164
Patent Number:	6238360
Patent Number:	6322530
Patent Number:	6331169
Patent Number:	6336909
Patent Number:	6352550
Patent Number:	6368357
Patent Number:	6383156
Patent Number:	6406450
Patent Number:	6425166
Patent Number:	6436058
Patent Number:	6463934
Patent Number:	6527733
Patent Number:	6551317
Patent Number:	6592534
Patent Number:	6623439
Patent Number:	6752775
Patent Number:	6755798
Patent Number:	6796952
Patent Number:	6821261
Patent Number:	6878126 PATENT

Patent Number:	6890314
Patent Number:	7001384
Patent Number:	7235058
Patent Number:	D307054
Patent Number:	D345421
Patent Number:	D345799
Patent Number:	D372983
Patent Number:	D379855
Patent Number:	D451603
Patent Number:	D481460
Patent Number:	D495420
Patent Number:	D500140
Patent Number:	D500855
Patent Number:	D503806
Patent Number:	D505727
Patent Number:	D510626
Patent Number:	D515218
Patent Number:	RE34818
Patent Number:	RE37338
Application Number:	10141494
Application Number:	10355486
Application Number:	10357523
Application Number:	10357990
Application Number:	10379517
Application Number:	10663381
Application Number:	10726343
Application Number:	10753088
Application Number:	10769587
Application Number:	10863639
Application Number:	10880026
Application Number:	10949818
Application Number:	10985366
Application Number:	11030276
Application Number:	11030444
Application Number:	11051791 PATENT

Application Number:         11098158           Application Number:         11140166           Application Number:         11183299           Application Number:         11183299           Application Number:         11223445           Application Number:         11243754           Application Number:         11243754           Application Number:         11274492           Application Number:         11274492           Application Number:         11376652           Application Number:         29189169           Application Number:         29191679           Application Number:         29191679           Application Number:         29203622           Application Number:         29234200           Application Number:         2923850           Application Number:         29239966           Application Number:         292341601           Application Number:         60557149           Application Number:         60558402           Application Number:         60563258           Application Number:         60683252           Application Number:         60613145           Application Number:         606815621           Application Number:         60702365	Application Number:	11094724
Application Number: 11156943 Application Number: 11183299 Application Number: 11188943 Application Number: 11223445 Application Number: 11224754 Application Number: 11243754 Application Number: 11261725 Application Number: 11261725 Application Number: 11261725 Application Number: 11262330 Application Number: 11376652 Application Number: 29189169 Application Number: 29191679 Application Number: 29196058 Application Number: 29203622 Application Number: 29234200 Application Number: 29234200 Application Number: 2923850 Application Number: 2923980 Application Number: 29239906 Application Number: 29241601 Application Number: 60557149 Application Number: 60558402 Application Number: 60558402 Application Number: 60563258 Application Number: 60563258 Application Number: 60563252 Application Number: 606616621 Application Number: 606616621 Application Number: 606722739 Application Number: 60722739 Application Number: 60748243	Application Number:	11098158
Application Number:         11183299           Application Number:         11188943           Application Number:         11223445           Application Number:         11243754           Application Number:         11254544           Application Number:         11261725           Application Number:         11274492           Application Number:         11376652           Application Number:         29189169           Application Number:         29191679           Application Number:         29203622           Application Number:         29234200           Application Number:         29239850           Application Number:         29239906           Application Number:         29241601           Application Number:         60557149           Application Number:         60558402           Application Number:         60563258           Application Number:         60564563           Application Number:         60613145           Application Number:         60615621           Application Number:         60615621           Application Number:         60702365           Application Number:         60702365           Application Number:         607023739	Application Number:	11140166
Application Number:         11188943           Application Number:         11223445           Application Number:         11243754           Application Number:         11254544           Application Number:         11261725           Application Number:         11274492           Application Number:         11376652           Application Number:         29189169           Application Number:         29191679           Application Number:         2990658           Application Number:         29203622           Application Number:         29234200           Application Number:         29239850           Application Number:         29239906           Application Number:         29241601           Application Number:         60557149           Application Number:         60558402           Application Number:         60563258           Application Number:         60564563           Application Number:         60613145           Application Number:         60615621           Application Number:         60615621           Application Number:         60702365           Application Number:         60702365           Application Number:         60748243     <	Application Number:	11156943
Application Number:	Application Number:	11183299
Application Number:         11243754           Application Number:         11264544           Application Number:         11261725           Application Number:         11274492           Application Number:         11376652           Application Number:         29189169           Application Number:         29191679           Application Number:         29293622           Application Number:         29203622           Application Number:         29239850           Application Number:         29239906           Application Number:         29239906           Application Number:         60557149           Application Number:         60558402           Application Number:         60563258           Application Number:         60563258           Application Number:         60613145           Application Number:         60613145           Application Number:         60615621           Application Number:         60702365           Application Number:         60702365           Application Number:         60702373           Application Number:         60748243	Application Number:	11188943
Application Number:         11254544           Application Number:         11261725           Application Number:         11274492           Application Number:         11376652           Application Number:         29189169           Application Number:         29191679           Application Number:         29196058           Application Number:         29203622           Application Number:         29234200           Application Number:         29239850           Application Number:         29239906           Application Number:         60557149           Application Number:         60557149           Application Number:         60558402           Application Number:         60563258           Application Number:         60563258           Application Number:         60563258           Application Number:         60613145           Application Number:         60683252           Application Number:         60615621           Application Number:         60681116           Application Number:         60702365           Application Number:         60702365           Application Number:         60702379           Application Number:         60748243	Application Number:	11223445
Application Number:         11261725           Application Number:         11274492           Application Number:         11282330           Application Number:         11376652           Application Number:         29189169           Application Number:         29191679           Application Number:         29203622           Application Number:         29234200           Application Number:         29239850           Application Number:         29239906           Application Number:         60557149           Application Number:         60557149           Application Number:         60558402           Application Number:         60563258           Application Number:         60563258           Application Number:         60563252           Application Number:         60613145           Application Number:         60615621           Application Number:         60681116           Application Number:         60702365           Application Number:         607023739           Application Number:         60722739           Application Number:         60748243	Application Number:	11243754
Application Number:         11274492           Application Number:         11282330           Application Number:         11376652           Application Number:         29189169           Application Number:         29191679           Application Number:         29203622           Application Number:         29234200           Application Number:         29239950           Application Number:         29239906           Application Number:         60557149           Application Number:         60557149           Application Number:         60558402           Application Number:         60563258           Application Number:         60583252           Application Number:         60613145           Application Number:         60615621           Application Number:         60681116           Application Number:         60702365           Application Number:         60702365           Application Number:         60722739           Application Number:         60748243	Application Number:	11254544
Application Number:         11282330           Application Number:         29189169           Application Number:         29191679           Application Number:         29196058           Application Number:         29203622           Application Number:         29234200           Application Number:         29239850           Application Number:         29239906           Application Number:         29241601           Application Number:         60557149           Application Number:         60558402           Application Number:         60563258           Application Number:         60564563           Application Number:         60613145           Application Number:         60615621           Application Number:         60681116           Application Number:         60702365           Application Number:         60702365           Application Number:         60722739           Application Number:         60748243	Application Number:	11261725
Application Number:         11376652           Application Number:         29189169           Application Number:         29191679           Application Number:         29196058           Application Number:         29203622           Application Number:         29234200           Application Number:         29239850           Application Number:         29239906           Application Number:         60557149           Application Number:         60558402           Application Number:         60563258           Application Number:         60564563           Application Number:         60583252           Application Number:         60613145           Application Number:         60615621           Application Number:         60681116           Application Number:         60702365           Application Number:         60702365           Application Number:         607023739           Application Number:         60748243	Application Number:	11274492
Application Number:         29189169           Application Number:         29191679           Application Number:         29196058           Application Number:         29203622           Application Number:         29234200           Application Number:         29239850           Application Number:         29239906           Application Number:         60557149           Application Number:         60558402           Application Number:         60563258           Application Number:         60564563           Application Number:         60563252           Application Number:         60613145           Application Number:         60615621           Application Number:         60681116           Application Number:         60702365           Application Number:         60709675           Application Number:         60748243	Application Number:	11282330
Application Number:         29191679           Application Number:         29196058           Application Number:         29203622           Application Number:         29234200           Application Number:         29239850           Application Number:         29239906           Application Number:         60557149           Application Number:         60557149           Application Number:         60563258           Application Number:         60564563           Application Number:         60583252           Application Number:         60613145           Application Number:         60615621           Application Number:         60681116           Application Number:         60702365           Application Number:         60709675           Application Number:         60722739           Application Number:         60748243	Application Number:	11376652
Application Number:         29196058           Application Number:         29203622           Application Number:         29234200           Application Number:         29239850           Application Number:         29239906           Application Number:         60557149           Application Number:         60558402           Application Number:         60563258           Application Number:         60564563           Application Number:         60583252           Application Number:         60613145           Application Number:         60615621           Application Number:         60681116           Application Number:         60702365           Application Number:         60709675           Application Number:         60722739           Application Number:         60748243	Application Number:	29189169
Application Number:         29203622           Application Number:         29234200           Application Number:         29239850           Application Number:         29239906           Application Number:         60557149           Application Number:         60558402           Application Number:         60563258           Application Number:         60564563           Application Number:         60613145           Application Number:         60613145           Application Number:         60681116           Application Number:         60702365           Application Number:         60709675           Application Number:         60748243	Application Number:	29191679
Application Number:         29234200           Application Number:         29239850           Application Number:         29239906           Application Number:         60557149           Application Number:         60558402           Application Number:         60563258           Application Number:         60564563           Application Number:         60583252           Application Number:         60613145           Application Number:         60615621           Application Number:         60681116           Application Number:         60702365           Application Number:         60709675           Application Number:         60722739           Application Number:         60748243	Application Number:	29196058
Application Number:         29239850           Application Number:         29239906           Application Number:         29241601           Application Number:         60557149           Application Number:         60558402           Application Number:         60563258           Application Number:         60564563           Application Number:         60583252           Application Number:         60613145           Application Number:         60615621           Application Number:         60681116           Application Number:         60702365           Application Number:         60709675           Application Number:         60722739           Application Number:         60748243	Application Number:	29203622
Application Number:         29239906           Application Number:         29241601           Application Number:         60557149           Application Number:         60558402           Application Number:         60563258           Application Number:         60564563           Application Number:         60613145           Application Number:         60615621           Application Number:         60681116           Application Number:         60702365           Application Number:         60709675           Application Number:         60722739           Application Number:         60748243	Application Number:	29234200
Application Number:         29241601           Application Number:         60557149           Application Number:         60558402           Application Number:         60563258           Application Number:         60564563           Application Number:         60583252           Application Number:         60613145           Application Number:         60685621           Application Number:         60681116           Application Number:         60702365           Application Number:         60709675           Application Number:         60748243	Application Number:	29239850
Application Number:         60557149           Application Number:         60558402           Application Number:         60563258           Application Number:         60564563           Application Number:         60583252           Application Number:         60613145           Application Number:         60615621           Application Number:         60702365           Application Number:         60709675           Application Number:         60722739           Application Number:         60748243	Application Number:	29239906
Application Number:         60558402           Application Number:         60563258           Application Number:         60564563           Application Number:         60583252           Application Number:         60613145           Application Number:         60615621           Application Number:         60681116           Application Number:         60702365           Application Number:         60709675           Application Number:         60748243	Application Number:	29241601
Application Number:         60563258           Application Number:         60564563           Application Number:         60583252           Application Number:         60613145           Application Number:         60615621           Application Number:         60681116           Application Number:         60702365           Application Number:         60709675           Application Number:         60748243	Application Number:	60557149
Application Number:         60564563           Application Number:         60583252           Application Number:         60613145           Application Number:         60615621           Application Number:         60681116           Application Number:         60702365           Application Number:         60709675           Application Number:         60722739           Application Number:         60748243	Application Number:	60558402
Application Number:         60583252           Application Number:         60613145           Application Number:         60615621           Application Number:         60681116           Application Number:         60702365           Application Number:         60709675           Application Number:         60722739           Application Number:         60748243	Application Number:	60563258
Application Number:         60613145           Application Number:         60615621           Application Number:         60681116           Application Number:         60702365           Application Number:         60709675           Application Number:         60722739           Application Number:         60748243	Application Number:	60564563
Application Number:         60615621           Application Number:         60681116           Application Number:         60702365           Application Number:         60709675           Application Number:         60722739           Application Number:         60748243	Application Number:	60583252
Application Number:         60681116           Application Number:         60702365           Application Number:         60709675           Application Number:         60722739           Application Number:         60748243	Application Number:	60613145
Application Number:         60702365           Application Number:         60709675           Application Number:         60722739           Application Number:         60748243	Application Number:	60615621
Application Number:         60709675           Application Number:         60722739           Application Number:         60748243	Application Number:	60681116
Application Number: 60722739 Application Number: 60748243	Application Number:	60702365
Application Number: 60748243	Application Number:	60709675
	Application Number:	60722739
Application Number: 60751091	Application Number:	60748243
	Application Number:	60751091

#### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (866)826-5420

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 3016380511

Email: ipresearchplus@comcast.net

Correspondent Name: IP Research Plus, Inc. Address Line 1: 21 Tadcaster Circle

Address Line 2: Attn: Penelope J.A. Agodoa
Address Line 4: Waldorf, MARYLAND 20602

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 32384

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Penelope J.A. Agodoa

Total Attachments: 11

source=32384#page1.tif

source=32384#page2.tif

source=32384#page3.tif

source=32384#page4.tif

source=32384#page5.tif

30urce=32304#page3.til

source=32384#page6.tif

source=32384#page7.tif

source=32384#page8.tif

source=32384#page9.tif

source=32384#page10.tif

source=32384#page11.tif

PATENT

### RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS

WHEREAS, DJ ORTHOPEDICS DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION, DJ ORTHOPEDICS, LLC and AIRCAST LLC (each a "Pledgor," and collectively know as the "Pledgors") are the owners of the patents listed on Schedule A attached hereto, which patents are registered or have pending applications in the United States Patent and Trademark Office as set forth on Schedule A attached hereto (all such patents, registrations and applications, collectively, the "Patents"); and

WHEREAS, in order to secure certain indebtedness, the Pledgors entered into a Security Agreement (as amended, modified, restated or supplemented from time to time, the "Security Agreement"), dated as of June 30, 1999, November 26, 2003, May 5, 2005 and April 6, 2006, in favor of Wachovia Bank, National Association (f/k/a First Union National Bank), as Administrative Agent (the "Administrative Agent"), with offices at One Wachovia Center, 301 South College Street, Charlotte, North Carolina 28288-0755, and pursuant thereto executed and delivered a Grant of Security Interest in Patents (the "Patent Assignments") as recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office in Reel 13705, Frame 0487; Reel 14210, Frame 0807; Reel 14162, Frame 0613; Reel 14137, Frame 0648; Reel, 14964, Frame 0492; Reel 14943, Frame 0722; Reel 14836, Frame 0705; Reel 016313, Frame 0783; Reel 017619, Frame 0176, Reel 017619, Frame 0316; and Reel 017619, Frame 0445, pursuant to which the Pledgors granted to the Administrative Agent, according to the terms of the Security Agreement, a security interest in all of its right, title and interest in and to the Patents;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Administrative Agent does hereby release and relinquish, and does hereby reassign to the Pledgors, or their successors or assigns, as applicable, without representation or warranty, all of the Administrative Agent's right, title and interest in and to the Patents, and the use thereof, together with all proceeds and products thereof and the goodwill of the businesses symbolized by the Patents, and does hereby agree that the filing of the Patent Assignments in the United States Patent and Trademark Office as aforesaid may be removed of record.

WACHOVIA BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, as Administrative Agent

By:

Kirk Tesch, Vice President

## Schedule A

# PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS

PATENT NAME	APPLICATION AND/OR REGISTRATION NUMBER	FILING DATE AND/OR ISSUE DATE
Knee Brace with articulating	RE 34818 (reissued)	January 3, 1995
brace hinge axis		
Short leg walker	5,833,639	November 10, 1998
Flexible multijoint therapeutic pads	6,352,550	March 5, 2002
Joint brace for medial/lateral loading	6,336,909	January 8, 2002
Orthopedic brace having one- piece cuff	6,331,169	December 18, 2001
Device for configuring a joint brace	6,238,360	May 29, 2001
Orthopedic brace	5,873,848	February 23, 1999
Construction for orthopedic hinges requiring condylar or other joint pads	5,674,188	October 7, 1997
True bi-pivotal orthopedic and orthotic hinge with incremental motion control	5,662,596	September 2, 1997
Range of motion cap for range of motion orthotic	5,611,773	March 18, 1997
Articulating adjustable condylar pad for knee brace	5,586,970	December 24, 1996
Nerve stimulating device and associated support device	5,487,759	January 30, 1996
Wrist brace	5,409,451	April 25, 1995
Splint assembled from a flat stackable kit	5,385,534	January 31, 1995
Limb brace or immobilizer	5,063,917	November 12, 1991
Orthopedic brace and motion control mechanism therefore	5,046,490	September 10, 1991
Adjustable bipivotal hinge with interdigitating abutment plates	5,000,170	March 19, 1991
Knee guard and brace with adjustable medical condyle support pad	4,940,045	July 10, 1990

C-930718v1 (5164.00015

Ankle orthosis	4,938,777	July 3, 1990
Orthopedic knee prosthesis	4,777,941	October 18, 1988
and hinge		-
Modular lower limb bracing	4,776,326	October 11, 1988
system		
Electronic display device	D451,603	December 4, 2001
Flexible Multijoint	6,117,164	September 12, 2000
therapeutic pads		
Orthopedic brace having one-	6,110,137	August 29, 2000
piece cuff		
Joint brace hinges	5,921,946	July 13, 1999
Knee brace having an	5,792,084	August 11, 1998
inflatable pad circumscribing		
the patella		
Angular compensation device	5,766,140	June 16, 1998
for a joint brace		
Method for manufacturing	5,645,671	July 8, 1997
composite pads		
Orthopedic brace having a	5,542,911	August 6, 1996
system of alternately		,
inflatable or deflatable		
pneumatic pads for adjustable		
fitting of the brace to the		
body		
Orthopedic knee brace and	5,527,268	June 18, 1996
associated knee condyle pad		
Orthopedic brace having a	5,520,622	May 28, 1996
pneumatic pad and associated		
pump		
Ankle brace	5,501,659	March 26, 1996
Osteoarthritic knee brace	5,458,565	October 17, 1995
Splint for a joint of the body	5,456,659	October 10, 1995
having an adjustable flexion		
angle		
Method for prefitting an	5,454,383	October 3, 1995
orthotic member to the body		,
Orthopedic polycentric hinge	5,443,444	August 22, 1995
Orthopedic brace having a	5,415,625	May 16, 1995
system of alternately		
inflatable or deflatable		
pneumatic pads for adjustable		
fitting of the brace to the		
body	}	
Detent mechanism for a	5,409,449	April 25, 1995
hinged orthopedic brace		-

Fully adjustable shoulder	5,407,420	April 18, 1995
brace		
Hinged orthopedic brace	5,383,845	January 24, 1995
having compliant support		
components		
Humeral fracture brace	5,383,844	January 24, 1995
Orthopedic ankle brace	5,330,419	July 19, 1994
method		-
Orthopedic brace having	5,316,547	May 31, 1994
pneumatic pads		
Hinged orthopedic brace	5,292,303	March 8, 1994
having an adjustable pivot		,
range		
Orthopedic ankle brace	5,217,431	June 8, 1993
Multiple fixed angle	5,176,623	January 5, 1993
orthopedic appliance	_,_,	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,
Leg measuring device	5,148,606	September 22, 1992
Leg measuring device	4,989,337	February 5, 1991
Method of determining stress	4,850,877	July 25, 1989
effects in components of the	1,020,077	0.11, 00, 1505
human knee and		
anthropomorphic leg device		
therefor		
Lateral impact knee guard	4,796,610	January 10, 1989
and medial collateral	,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,	Junuary 10, 1707
ligament knee brace		,
Knee protector	4,768,500	September 6, 1988
Four-point anterior cruciate	4,697,583	October 6, 1987
ligament brace	,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,	3, 170
Athletic knee protector with	4,643,176	February 17, 1987
bowed leaf spring structure	,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,	2001000, 1, 1500
Exterior Orthopedic	4,531,515	July 30, 1985
adjustable hinge brace	, ,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,	7, - 3, 1, 20
Articulating knee stabilizer	4,493,316	January 15, 1985
Knee brace shell	D372,983	August 20, 1996
Lockable Hinge	7,235,058	June 26, 2007
Dockdoic Jimge	7,233,030	June 20, 2007
Utrasonic bone assessment	5,879,301	March 9, 1999
method and apparatus	3,073,301	ividion 3, 1999
Ultrasonic bone assessment	5,785,656	July 28, 1998
method and apparatus	3,703,030	July 20, 1990
Intramedullary bone fixation	5,766,174	June 16, 1998
device	,,,,,,,,,,	100000
Ultrasonic bone-therapy	5,752,924	May 19, 1998
apparatus and method	3,700,701	1,120, 12, 12, 0
Ultrasonic bone assessment	5,651,363	July 29, 1997
Om asome done assessment	1,00,1,000	1 July 47, 1331

5 547 459	August 20, 1996
, ,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,	
5 458 130	October 17, 1995
5,150,150	00.0001 17, 1995
	1
5 330 410	July 19, 1994
5,550,410	July 19, 1994
	·
5 300 909	May 10, 1994
1,309,696	May 10, 1994
5 250 284	November 9, 1993
J,237,30 <del>4</del>	14000119061 3, 1333
5 105 040	Marsh 22 1002
<i>3</i> ,193,9 <del>4</del> 0 	March 23, 1993
	]
5 120 474	4 19, 1002
3,139,474	August 18, 1992
D250 856	10.1007
	June 10, 1997
D345,799	April 5, 1994
60000	NY 1 00 0001
6,821,261	November 23, 2004
	September 28, 2004
6,752,775	June 22, 2004
	September 23, 2003
6,527,733	March 4, 2003
	{
<u> </u>	
6,436,058	August 20, 2002
6,425,166	July 30, 2002
6,383,156	May 7, 2002
	}
5,993,405	November 30, 1999
	6,383,156

method		
Applying thermal therapy to	5,980,561	November 9, 1999
living tissue		,
Cold therapy apparatus	5,865,841	February 2, 1999
Reusable hot/cold	5,843,145	December 1, 1998
temperature pack		, , , , , ,
Joint brace assembly and	5,741,220	April 21, 1998
method		
Convertible therapeutic wrap	5,733,321	March 31, 1998
Therapeutic wrap	5,697,962	December 16, 1997
Thermal therapy pad	D500,140	December 21, 2004
Brace components	D481,460	October 28, 2003
Brace hinge with telescoping	6,752,775	June 22, 2004
condyle pad		
Orthopedic brace having	6,821,261	November 23, 2004
length-adjustable supports	,	,
Knee brace hinge deflector	6,890,314	May 10, 2005
Knee brace skin pinch guard	6,796,952	September 28, 2004
, ,		-
Contoured knee brace frame	6,623,439	September 23, 2003
Patellofemoral brace	10/357,523	February 3, 2003
Contoured knee brace frame	6,878,126	April 12, 2005
Orthopedic brace having a	10-141494	May 7, 2002
range of motion hinge with		
an adjustable length strut		
Controlling hinge for	10-355486	January 30, 2003
orthopedic brace		<u> </u>
Surgical Support	60-563258	April 16, 2004
Thermal Therapy Pad	D505,727	May 31, 2005
Pivotable Strap Tab Cap	60-558402	March 31, 2004
Controlling Hinge for	60-583252	June 24, 2004
Orthopedic Brace		
Thermal Therapy Pad	D510,626	August 29, 2003
Thermal Therapy Pad	29-189169	August 29, 2003
Knee Strap	D503,806	April 5, 2005
Thermal Therapy Pad	29-191679	October 10, 2003
Shoulder Sling	10-663381	September 15, 2003
Strap Tension Indicator for	10-753088	January 7, 2004
Orthopedic Brace	<u> </u>	
Surgical Support	29-203622	April 16, 2004
Patella Strap	60-613145	September 24, 2004
Thermal Therapy Pad	D515,218	February 14, 2006
Walker	29-196058	December 18, 2003
Knee Brace Hinges Having	11-030276	January 6, 2005

Dual Axes of Rotation		
Knee Brace Hinges with	11-030444	January 6, 2005
Adaptive Motion		
Orthopedic Brace Suspension	10-985366	November 10, 2004
System		,
Knee Brace Suspension	60-557149	March 29, 2004
System		
Osteoarthritis Brace	60-564563	April 21, 2004
Hinged Ankle Brace	60-615621	October 4, 2004
Ankle Support Brace	5,853,381	December 9, 1998
Abdominal Binder	4,787,381	November 29, 1988
Cervical Collar	5,083,553	January 28, 1992
Flat Cervical Collar	5,215,517	June 1, 1993
Ankle Brace Walker	5,352,189	October 4, 1994
Ankle Brace Walker	5,620,411	April 15, 1997
Ankle Brace	D345,421	March 22, 1994
Ankle Support	4,729,370	March 8, 1988
Hinge Assembly for an	10-379,517	March 4, 2003
Orthopedic Knee Brace and		
Knee Brace Incorporating the		
Hinge Assembly		
Orthopedic Brace Having	11-274,492	November 15, 2005
Length-Adjustable Supports		
Orthopedic Brace Having	10-949,818	September 24, 2004
Length-Adjustable Supports		
Rotatable Strap Tab Cap	11-094,724	March 30, 2005
Osteoarthritis Brace	11-098,158	April 4, 2005
Motion Controlling Hinge for	11-156,943	June 20, 2005
Orthopedic Brace		
Patella Strap and Method of	11-223,445	September 23, 2005
Alleviating Anterior Knee		
Pain		
Hinged Ankle Brace	11-243,754	October 4, 2005
Ankle Brace	29-239,850	October 4, 2005
Ankle Brace	29-239,906	October 4, 2005
Device and Method for	11-376,652	March 15, 2006
Externally Rotating the		
Femur		7.1.05.5005
Bone Growth Stimulator	11-188,943	July 25, 2005
Bone Growth Stimulator	29-234,200	July 14, 2005
Knee Brace Having a Rigid	60-722,739	September 30, 2005
Frame and Patellofemoral		
Support		<u> </u>
Adjustable Ankle Compress	5,277,695	November 8, 1991
Ankle Brace Having Multiple	5,125,400	November 21, 1991

Inflatable Aircells		
Ankle Brace with ATF	5,389,065	June 15, 1993
Compression		
Ankle Sprain Management	5,113,877	March 6, 1991
System		, ,
Automatic Fluid Circulating	5,441,533	January 13, 1994
System and Method		,
Cold Compress System	5,324,318	June 28, 1990
Control Valve for Fluid	5,413,142	March 30, 1994
Circulating System	,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,	
Convertible	6,110,133	May 28, 1998
Acromioclavicular Stabilizer	,,	1 , 22, 242
Cryotheraputic Procedure	5,170,783	January 17, 1992
Gear System	5,505,668	August 2, 1994
Improved Flexible Fastening	5,492,133	October 4, 1993
Strap	-, 5 4, 2 5	
Inflatable Ankle Brace	4,628,945	January 25, 1985
w/Porous Compressible Filler	,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,	72
Knee Brace Having	4,872,448	May 18, 1987
Adjustable Inflatable U-	1,572,570	1,10,10,
Shaped Air Cell		
Knee Immobilizer Splint	5,387,185	November 8, 1993
Low Profile Pneumatic	D500,855	January 30, 2004
Walking Brace	200,000	0411441 9 50, 200 7
Method and Apparatus for	6,551,317	June 7, 2001
Facilitating the Healing of	0,002,007	
Bone Fractures		1
Method and Apparatus for	5,656,226	August 12, 1996
Injection-Molding A	2,000,000	1 1 1 2 1 2 1 2 1 2 1 2 1 2 1 2 1 2 1 2
Thermoplastic Device	ļ	
Method and Apparatus for	5,588,955	April 12, 1995
Providing Therapeutic	/	<b>^</b>
Compressions for Reducing		
Risk of DVT		
Method for Injection-	RE 37338	June 5, 1998
Molding An Orthopedic		, ,
Device and Product of the		
Method	}	}
Method for Providing	6,463,934	June 12, 2000
Enhanced Blood Circulation		
Orthopedic Ankle Brace	6,406,450	January 24, 2000
Patella Brace	D307,054	May 19, 1987
Pneumatic Achilles Sleeve	6,755,798	February 13, 2002
Pneumatic Achilles Wrap	6,322,530	November 8, 1996
Pneumatic Arm Band for	4,628,918	March 18, 1985
Localized Arm Pressure		1
	,	·····

5,213,564	January 14, 1992
	August 27, 2003
1 10770	October 16, 1998
,	, , , ,
5,496,262	July 25, 1995
5.230.335	July 29, 1991
	January 23, 1991
	August 19, 1993
0,700,000	1
5.577.998	February 3, 1995
	March 18, 1998
3,027,100	132223 15, 1220
5 368 549	October 22, 1993
5,500,515	00.000, 22, 1992
60-709 675	August 18, 2005
00 703,070	10,000
11-140 166	May 27, 2005
	May 13, 2005
<del></del>	October 27, 2005
<del></del>	November 18, 2005
	110 1 1111 11 11 11 11 11 11 11 11 11 11
11-254.544	October 19, 2005
,	
60-751,091	December 15, 2005
,	
11-261,725	October 27, 2005
	February 3, 2005
	July 25, 2005
,	
11-183,299	July 15, 2005
	,
6,592,534	July 15, 2003
	, ,
7,001,384	February 21, 2006
/	, ,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,
10-357,990	February 4, 2003
10-726,343	December 2, 2003
	D495,420         6,368,357         5,496,262         5,230,335         5,314,455         5,466,250         5,577,998         6,027,468         5,368,549         60-709,675         11-140,166         60-681,116         29-241,601         11-282,330         11-254,544         60-751,091         11-83,299         6,592,534         7,001,384         10-357,990

System		
Pad With Aircell For An	10-863,639	June 7, 2004
Orthopedic Brace		
Pneumatic Achilles Sleeve	10-880,026	June 28, 2004
Walking Brace	10-769,587	January 30, 2004
Ankle Brace Support System	60-748,243	December 7, 2005

**RECORDED: 12/06/2007**